UNOFFICIAL COPY

Doc#f. 1634255085 Fee: $68.00
Karen A.Yarbrough

Cook County Recorder of Deeds

Date: 12/07/2016 12:19 PM Pg: 1 of 11

This Docum en? Prepared By:
CRISTIN M’LLAY

U.5. BANK N.A.

4801 FREDERICAST
OWENSBORO, KY <2701
(800} 365-7772

When Recorded Return To!
Loan Modification Solutions
3220 El Camino Real
Irvine, CA 92602

- (800) 323-0165

Tax/Parcel #: 1627230030000

{Space Above This Lin¢ for Recording Data]
Original Principal Amount: $175,000.00 Investor Loan No.:§250261337
Unpaid Principal Amount: $156,590.45 Loan No: 8250261337

New Principal Amount: $167,693.31

Capitalization Amount: $11,102.86

loo38¥L 2t

HOME AFFORDABLE MODIFICATION AGREEMENT
(MORTGAGE)
(Step Two of Two-Step Documentation Process;

Executed on this day: NOVEMBER 8, 2016

Borrower (“I");! VICENTE MARTINEZ, PETRA MARTINEZ, HIS WIFE

Borrower Mailing Address: 4026 W 25TH PL, CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60623

Lender or Servicer (“Lender™): U.S. BANK N.A.

Lender or Servicer Address: 4801 FREDERICA ST, OWENSBORO, KY 42301

Date of first lien mortgage, deed of trust, or security deed (“Mortgage”) and Note (“Note™): SEPTEMBER 26,
2005

Loan Number: 8250261337

It there 15 more than one Borrower or Mortgagor executing this document, each 15 referred to as “1" For purposes of this document
words signifymg the singular {such as 1"} shall nclude the plural (such as “we"”) and vice versa where appropriate

Multistate Home Affordable Modification Agreement - Single Farmly 8250261337
10072016_56
Page |



1634255085 Page: 2 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Property Address: 4026 W 25TH PL, CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60623

Legal Description:

SEE EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF:
SEE ATTACHED EXHIBIT “B” FOR MORTGAGE SCHEDULE

Prior izsiwrument reference: Recorded on OCTOBER 20, 2005 in INSTRUMENT NO. 0529305088, of
the Officia) Records of COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS

If my repressitacions and covenants in Section | continue to be true in all material respects, then this Home
Affordable Modivzation Agreement (“Agreement”) will, as set forth in Section 3, amend and supplement (1}
the Mortgage on the Pioperty, and (2) the Note secured by the Mortgage. The Morigage and Note together, as
they may previously have been amended, are referred to as the “Loan Documents.” Capitalized terms used in
this Agreement and not-setined have the meaning given to them in Loan Documents,

[ understand that after I sign‘ans taturn two copies of this Agreement to the Lender, the Lender will send me a
signed copy of this Agreement. % his Agreement will not take effect untess the preconditions set forth in Section
2 have been satisfied.

1. My Representations and Covenaxis: T'certify, represent to Lender, and agree:

A. 1 am experiencing a financial herdshiz, and as a result, (i) 1 am in default under the Loan
Documents or my default is immincnt, and (i) T do mot have sufficient income or access to
sufficient liquid assets to make the monthly frortgage payments now or in the near future. However,
i believe that 1 can presently afford to make the modified mortgage payments shown below.

B. There has been no impermissible change in the gwiership of the Property since I signed the Loan
Documents. A permissible change would be any traniier that the lender is required by law to allow,
such as a transfer to add or remove a family member, spojse or domestic partner of the undersigned
in the event of a death, divorce or martiage;

C. 1 have provided to Lender a Streamiine HAMP Affidavit or a‘Reduest for Mortgage Assistance
which attests to my qualification for the Home Affordable Modification Program ("Program”).

D. Under penalty for perjury, all documents and information T have provided 70 Lunder in connection
with this Agreement, including the documents and information regarding =iy igibility for the
Program, are true and correct.

E. If Lender requires me to obtain credit counseling in connection with the Program, I wil’ do'so,

F. Thave made or will make all payments required under a trial period plan or Loan Workout Plan.

2. Acknowledgements and Preconditions to Maodification. [ understand and acknowledge that:

Multistate Home Affordable Modification Agreement = Single Family 8250261337

10072016_56
Page 2



1634255085 Page: 3 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

A. If prior to the Modification Effective Date as set forth in Section 3 the Lender determines that any
of my representations in Section 1 are no longer true and correct of any covenant in Section 1 has
not been performed, the Loan Documents will not be modified and this Agreement will terminate.
In that event, the Lender will have all of the rights and remedies provided by the Loan Documents;
and

B. I understand that the Loan Documents will not be modified unless and until (i) the Lender accepts
this Agreement by signing and returning a copy of it to me, and (ii} the Modification Effective Date
(as defined in Section 3) has occurred. 1 further understand and agree that the Lender will not be
obligated or bound to make any modification of the Loan Documents if I fail to meet any one of the
requirements under this Agreement.

3. The Modif<2sion. If my representations and covenants in Section 1 continue to be true in all material
respects and 2l preconditions to the modification set forth in Section 2 have been met, the Loan
Documents will a:tomatically become modified on DECEMBER 1, 2016 (the “Modification Effective
Date”) and all unpaid Tate charges that remain unpaid will be waived. I understand that if [ have failed to
make any payments as ¢ przcondition to this modification under a workout plan or trial period plan, this
modification will not take eZrect. The first modified payment will be due on DECEMBER 1, 2016.

A. The Maturity Date will be: MCVEMBER 1, 2056,

B. The modified principal balance o1 <ay Note will include all amounts and arrearages that will be past
due as of the Modification Effective Date (including unpaid and deferred interest, fees, escrow
advances and other costs, but excludiig unpaid late charges, collectively, “Unpaid Amounts”) less
any amounts paid to the Lender but not <reilited to my Loan. The new principal balance of my
Note will be $167,693.31 (the “New Princip=i Balance™). 1 understand that by agreeing to add the
Unpaid Amounts to the outstanding principal buiance, the added Unpaid Amounts accrue interest
based on the interest rate in effect under this Agreeraent.  also understand that this means interest
will now accrue on the unpaid Interest that is adde2-i0 the outstanding principal balance, which
would not happen without this Agreement.

C. $50,307.99 of the New Principal Balance shall be deferred (th "Deferred Principal Balance") and [
will not pay interest or make monthly payments on this amount. The iNew Principal Balance less the
Deferred Principal Balance shall be referred to as the "Interest Bear.ng Principal Balance" and this
amount is $117,385.32. Interest at the rate of 3.1250% will begin to accue on the Interest Bearing
Principal Balance as of NOVEMBER 1, 2016 and the first new monthly payment on the Interest
Bearing Principal Balance will be due on DECEMBER 1, 2016. My payméry schedule for the
modified Loan is as follows:

Years | Interest Rate Interest Rate Monthly Estimated Total Monthly Paym'et T Number of
Change Date Principal and Monthly Payment* Begmns On Monithly
Interest Payment Escrow Payments
Amount Payment
Amount*
1-40 3.1250% 11/01/2016 $428.72 $422.89 $851.61 12/01/2016 480
May adjust May adjust
periodically penodically
Multistate Home Affordable Modification Agreement - Single Family 3250261337

10072016_56
Page 3




1634255085 Page: 4 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

*The escrow payments may be adjusted periodically in accordance with applicable law and
therefore my total monthly payment may change accordingly.

The above terms in this Section 3.C. shall supersede any provisions to the contrary in the Loan
Documents, including but not limited to, provisions for an adjustable, step or simple interest rate.

I understand that, if I have a pay option adjustable rate mortgage loan, upon modification, the
minimum monthly payment option, the interest-only or any other payment options will no longer be
offered and that the monthly payments desctibed in the above payment schedule for my modified
L=an will be the minimum payment that will be due each month for the remaining term of the Loan.
M riodified Loan will not have a negative amortization feature that would allow me to pay less
thath e nterest due resulting in any unpaid interest added to the outstanding principal balance.

D. I will be in-geault if 1 do not comply with the terms of the Loan Documents, as modified by this
Agreement.

E. If a default rate of iaterest is permitted under the Loan Documents, then in the event of default
under the Loan Docum(nts, 'as amended, the interest that will be due will be the rate set forth in
Section 3.C.

F. 1 agree to pay in full the Deferies Principal Balance and any other amounts still owed under the
Loan Documents by the earliest of. (i) the date 1 sell or transfer an interest in the Property, (ii) the
date [ pay the entire Interest Bearing P incipal Balance, or (iii) the Maturity Date.

G. If I make a partial prepayment of Principal, ine Lender may apply that partial prepayment first to
any Deferred Principal Balance before applying sach partial prepayment to other amounts due.

4. Additional Agreements. I agree to the following:

A. That all persons who signed the Loan Documents or their autliorized representative(s) have signed
this Agreement, unless (i) a borrower or co-borrower is deceasa; (i) the borrower and co-borrower
are divorced and the property has been transferred to one spouse ip-ihe divorce decree, the spouse
whe no longer has an interest in the property need not sign this Agresment (although the non-
signing spouse may continue to be held liable for the obligation under tae Loan Documents); or (ji)
the Lender has waived this requirement in writing.

B. That this Agreement shall supersede the terms of any modification, forbearance, *12! period plan or
workout plan that I previously entered into with Lender.

C. To comply, except to the extent that they are modified by this Agreement, with all covenants,
agreements, and requirements of Loan Documents including my agreement to make all payments of
taxes, insurance premiums, assessments, Escrow [tems, impounds, and all other payments, the
amount of which may change periodically over the term of my Loan.

D. That this Agreement constitutes notice that the Lender’s waiver as to payment of Escrow Items, if

Multistate Home Affordable Modification Agreement — Single Family 8250261337
10072016_56
Page 4



1634255085 Page: 5 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

any, has been revoked, and [ have been advised of the amount needed to fully fund my escrow
account.

E. That the Loan Documents as modified by this Agreement are duly valid, binding agreements,
enforceable in accordance with their terms and are hereby reaffirmed.

F. Funds for Escrow Items. 1 will pay to Lender on the day payments are due under the Loan
Documents as amended by this Agreement, until the Loan is paid in full, a sum (the “Funds™) to
provide for payment of amounts due for: (a) taxes and assessments and other items which can attain
priority over the Motigage as a lien or encumbrance on the Property; (b) leasehold payments or
ground rents on the Property, if any; (c) premiums for any and all insurance required by Lender
under the Loan Documents; (d) mortgage insurance premiums, if any, or any sums payable to
Lendsi 4 lieu of the payment of mortgage insurance premiums in accordance with the Loan
Documenis;-and (e} any community association dues, fees, and assessments that Lender requires to
be escrowed. These items are called “Escrow Items.” 1 shall promptly fumish to Lender all notices
of amounts +2 ¢ paid under this Section 4.D. I shall pay Lender the Funds for Escrow Ttems unless
Lender waives my/ of lisation to pay the Funds for any or all Escrow Items. Lender may waive my
obligation to pay to “ender Funds for any or all Escrow ltems at any time. Any such waiver may
only be in writing. In t'e event of such waiver, I shall pay directly, when and where payable, the
amounts due for any Escrow Tizms for which payment of Funds has been waived by Lender and, if
Lender requires, shall furnisi o Lender receipts evidencing such payment within such time period
as Lender may require. My obiiga*ion to make such payments and to provide receipts shall for all
purposes be deemed to be a coverant ond agreement contained in the Loan Documents, as the
phrase “covenant and agreement” is used in the Loan Documents. If I am obligated to pay Escrow
ltems directly, pursuant to a waiver, and } 1ail to pay the amount due for an Escrow Item, Lender
may exercise its rights under the Loan Docur.ents and this Agreement and pay such amount and |
shali then be obligated to repay to Lender any such amount. Lender may revoke the waiver as to
any or all Escrow ltems at any time by a notice giveu i accordance with the Loan Documents, and,
upon such revocation, I shail pay to Lender all Fund_;"and in such amounts, that are then required
under this Section 4.D.

Lender may, at any time, collect and hold Funds in an amouat {a} sufficient to permit Lender to
apply the Funds at the time specified under the Real Estate Settlemeit Procedures Act (“RESPA”),
and (b) not to exceed the maximum amount a lender can require und=r RESPA, Lender shall
estimate the amount of Funds due on the basis of current data ano reasonable estimates of
expenditures of future Escrow Items or otherwise in accordance with applicable lew.

The Funds shall be held in an institution whose deposits are insured by = federal agency,
instrumentality, or entity (including Lender, if Lender is an institution whose Cepusits are so
insured) or in any Federal Home Loan Bank. Lender shall apply the Funds to pay the Esczow Items
1o later than the time specified under RESPA. Lender shall not charge me for holding and applying
the Funds, annually analyzing the escrow account, or verifying the Escrow [tems, unless Lender
pays me interest on the Funds and applicable law permits Lender to make such a charge. Unless an
agreement is made in writing or applicable law requires interest to be paid on the Funds, Lender
shall not be required to pay me any interest or earnings on the Funds. Lender and I can agree in
writing, however, that interest shall be paid on the Funds. Lender shall provide me, without charge,

Multistate Home Affordable Modification Agreement — Single Famuly $250261337
10072016 _56
Page 5



1634255085 Page: 6 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

an annual accounting of the Funds as required by RESPA.

If there is a surplus of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall account to me
for the excess funds in accordance with RESPA. If there is a shortage of Funds held in escrow, as
.defined under RESPA, Lender shall notify me as required by RESPA, and [ shall pay to Lender the
amount necessary to make up the shortage in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12
monthly payments, 1f there is a deficiency of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA,
Lender shall notify me as required by RESPA, and | shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to
make up the deficiency in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments.

Uraon payment in full of all sums secured by the Loan Documents, Lender shall promptly refund to
me.upz Funds held by Lender.

G. That al ierms and provisions of the Loan Documents, except as expressly modified by this
Agreement, zerain in full force and effect; nothing in this Agreement shall be understood or
construed to h>-4 satisfaction or release in whole or in part of the obligations contained in the Loan
Documents; and that except as otherwise specifically provided in, and as expressly modified by, this
Agreement, the Lender and 1 will be bound by, and will comply with, all of the terms and
conditions of the Loan Documents.

H. That, as of the Modification#F=ctive Date, notwithstanding any other provision of the Loan
Documents, if all or any part of¢hé Property or any interest in it is sold or transferred without
Lender’s prior written consent, Lender may, at its option, require immediate payment in full of all
sums secured by the Mortgage. Lender shal. not exercise this option if state or federal law, rules or
regulations prohibit the exercise of such cgtion as of the date of such sale or transfer. 1f Lender
exercises this option, Lender shall give me niotice of acceleration. The notice shall provide a period
of not less than 30 days from the date the notics 3 delivered or mailed within which 1 must pay all
sums secured by the Mortgage. If 1 fail to pay these sums prior to the expiration of this period,
Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by the Mziigage without further notice or demand on
me.

1. That, as of the Modification Effective Date, I understand that th L nder will only allow the transfer
and assumption of the Loan, including this Agreement, to a transfére of my property as permitted
under the Gam St. Germain Act, 12 U.S.C. Section 1701j-3. A buyer or transferee of the Property
will not be permitted, under any other circumstance, to assume the Loan Except as noted herein,
this Agreement may not be assigned to, or assumed by, a buyer or transferee (1 the Property.

J. That, as of the Modification Effective Date, if any provision in the Note or in ziy addendum or
amendment to the Note allowed for the assessment of a penalty for full or partial prejayinent of the
Note, such provision is null and void.

K. That, I will cooperate fully with Lender in obtaining any title endorsement(s), or similar title
insurance product(s), and/or subordination agreement(s) that are necessary or required by the
Lender’s procedures to ensure that the modified mortgage Loan is in first lien position and/or is
fully enforceable upon modification and that if, under any circumstance and not withstanding
anything else to the contrary in this Agreement, the Lender does not receive such title

Muluistate Home Affordable Modification Agreement ~ Single Family 8250261337
10072016_56
Page 6



1634255085 Page: 7 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

endorsement(s), title insurance product(s) and/or subordination agreement(s), then the terms of this
Agreement will not become effective on the Modification Effective Date and the Agreement will be
null and void.

L. That I will execute such other documents as may be reasonably necessary to either (i) consummate
the terms and conditions of this Agreement; or (i} correct the terms and conditions of this
Agreement if an error is detected after execution of this Agreement. I understand that either a
corrected Agreement or a letter agreement containing the correction will be provided to me for my
signature. At Lender's option, this Agreement will be void and of no legal effect upon notice of
such errot. If T elect not to sign any such corrective documentation, the terms of the original Loan
Decuments shall continue in full force and effect, such terms will not be modified by this
Aereement, and T will not be eligible for a modification under the Home Affordable Modification
Prograio.

M. That Lender wili collect and record personal information, including, but not limited to, my name,
address, telerfone number, social security number, credit score, income, payment history,
government monioring. information, and information about account balances and activity. In
addition, I understand and consent to the disclosure of my personal information and the terms of the
trial period plan and this Apreement by Lender to (i) the U.S. Department of the Treasury, (ii)
Fannie Mae and Freddie Mac-in connection with their responsibilities under the Home Affordability
and Stability Plan; (iii) any wvesior, insurer, guarantor or servicer that owns, insures, guarantees or
services my first lien or suboidinse lien (if applicable) mortgage loan(s); (iv) companies that
perform support services for the Jome Affordable Modification Program and the Second Lien
Modification Program; and (v) any HUD ce:tified housing counselor.

N. That if any document related to the Loan D2scuments and/or this Agreement is lost, misplaced,
misstated, inaccurately reflects the true and cories: izrms and conditions of the loan as modified, or
is otherwise missing, 1 will comply with the Lencer’s request to execute, acknowledge, initial and
deliver to the Lender any documentation the Lender ‘cems necessary. If the Note is replaced, the
Lender hereby indemnifies me against any loss associated witt, a demand on the original Note. All
documents the Lender requests of me under this Section 4.1- shall be referred to as "Documents.” |
agree to deliver the Documents within ten (10} days after 1 reciive the Lender’s written request for
such replacement.

0. That the mortgage insurance premiums on my Loan, if applicable, ma, increase as a result of the
capitalization which will result in a higher total monthly payment. Furthermeye, tive date on which |
may request cancellation of mortgage insurance may change as a result &b New Principal
Balance.

P. If my Loan Documents govern a home equity loan or line of credit, then I agree thit 75 of the
Modification Effective Date, 1 am terminating my right to borrow new funds under my home equity
loan or line of credit. This means that | cannot obtain additional advances, and must make payments
according to this Agreement. (Lender may have previously terminated or suspended my right to
obtain additional advances under my home equity loan or line of credit, and if so, I confirm and
acknowledge that no additional advances may be obtained.)

Mulustate Home Affordable Modificaon Agreement — Single Family §250261337
10072016_56
Page 7



1634255085 Page: 8 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

/l{f 7{2@/{5

Date
1L 17-20(¢
Date
Borrower: Date
Borrower: Date
P [Space Below This Line for Acknowledgments)
BORROWER ACKNZ ' LEDGMENT
State of ILLINOIS
County of Coo K
This instrument was acknowledged before me on ] l - I _j - 20 l K10 (date) by
VICENTE MARTINEZ, PETRA MAR1TMFZ, (name/s of person/s acknowledged).
tary Public
(Seal)
Printed Name: jU'{()\. M [\A‘emm m Wmfwvv‘.
OFFICIAL SEAL :E
My fommisgion expires: JULIA M MENCHACA S
Y ’l-s% r}'2,91 A NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS  §
7 W COMMISSION EXPIRES:06128117  §
A S MAAMM'
Multistate Home A ffordable Modification Agreement — Single Family 8150261337
10072016_56

Page §



1634255085 Page: 9 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

-l

y (print name\y Date
Mortgage Docdument Officer (title)

{Space Below This Line for Acknowledgments]

STATE AF KENTUCKY
COUNYTY OF DAVIESS

The forego.ng instrument was acknowledged before me this \,\ 9 \ i ‘u by
JENNIFER L ¥ ATTINGLY, the MORTGAGE DOCUMENT OFFICER of U.S, BANK N.A.,, a naticnal

association, on behali of said national association.

Notary Public
RN Y D e ﬂc
Printed Name: l a .20-—‘4\ WA LORIKAYS 1
2 A NOTARY PUBLIC - KENTUCKY
My commission expires: Lﬂ Ly l( Wi STATE-AT-LARGE

Expires 06-05-2018

Multistate Home Affordable Modification Agreement - Single Famuly 8250261337

10072016_56
Page ¢



1634255085 Page: 10 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A

BORROWER(S): VICENTE MARTINEZ, PETRA MARTINEZ, HIS WIFE
LOAN NUMBER: 8250261337
LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

LOT 551 MRS, LILLY R. LIPPINCOLTT'S SUBDIVISION OF THE WEST 1/4 OF LOTS 2 AND §,
THE EAS1 25 FEET OF LOT 4

AND ALL'OF ».OT 3 IN BLOCK 2 WITH LOTS 3, 4 AND TEH WEST 1/2 OF LOTS 2 AND 5 IN
BLOCK 3 AMNOLOTS 3, 4 AND THE

WEST 1/2 OF LOW32 AND § IN BLOCK 4 ALL IN CRAWFORD'S SUBDIVISION OF THAT PART
OF THE NORTHEAST /4 OF

SECTION 27, TOWNSZir 39 NORTH, RANGE 13, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN,
WHICH LIES SOUTH OF Y HE

CHICAGO, BURLILNGTON AND QUINCY RAILROAD IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

ALSO KNOWN AS: 4026 W 25TH-PJ;; CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60623

Multistate Home Affordable Modification Agreement — Single Famuly §250261337

10072016_56
Page 10



1634255085 Page: 11 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT B
MORTGAGE SCHEDULE

Mortgage made by VICENTE MARTINEZ, PETRA MARTINEZ, HIS WIFE to MERS, INC., AS
NOMINEE FOR WILMINGTON FINANCE. A DIVISION OF AIG FEDERAL SAVINGS BANK for
$175,000.00 and interest, dated SEPTEMBER 26, 2005 and recorded on QCTOBER 20, 2005 in Book/Liber
Page , Instrument No. 0529305088. Mortgage tax paid: §

This riortiage was assigned from MERS, INC., AS NOMINEE FOR WILMINGTON FINANCE. A
DIVISIOM OF AIG FEDERAL SAVINGS BANK, ITS SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS (assignot), to U.S.
BANK NAZIONAL ASSOCIATION ({assignee), by assignment of mortgage dated SEPTEMBER 9, 2014
and recorded ot STPTEMBER 25, 2014 in INSTRUMENT NO. 1426829025,

Multistate Home AfTordable Modification Agreement ~ Single Famuly 8250261337
10072016_56
Page 11



